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Comment 1 Jenny Lopez United
Kingdom

Thank you for this comprehensive proposal, which looks very promising.
We would appreciate your responses to the following comments and questions:
• While recognising synergies, the proposal contains little information on how the
DGM plans to actively work with the other projects under the Investment Plan.
Could  you  please  provide  further  detail  of  how  the  DGM  will  optimise  these
opportunities, ensure any duplication is avoided, and how active communications
and monitoring between the projects will be carried out?
• Components 1 and 2 do not appear to incorporate measures for the long-term
sustainability of the programme beyond the lifetime of the grant, e.g. how to be
working with/involve the private sector and stakeholders in the value chain to
develop incentives for continued funding, support, capacity building and integration
of this work into value chains. There are several references to the importance of the
partnership between the private sector and beneficiaries. Could you explain further
how the project will explore and develop partnerships with the private sector?
• Following from the point above, could it be advisable to have an indicator related
to development of these private sector partnerships?
• Section V, Risks, para 57 – identifying the risk that NSC members might favour
their constituencies in the allocation of resources. This states that ‘To mitigate this
risk, the NSC’s by-laws will set rules to ensure that there will be no bias or conflict of
interest in the selection of beneficiaries for sub-projects’. Could you explain what
kind of  rules you see being put in place that can ensure no bias or conflict  of
interest?
• Indicator 1: Perhaps the wording of this indicator needs to be strengthened to
avoid misunderstanding - if it’s a % of ‘ DGM participants with increased role’, and
the baseline is zero, then obviously any participant will have an increased role. Could
it be phrased as a % measure of individuals from participating DGM communities
with an increased role?
• Indicator 2: Should we not measure this by the actual performance rather than
just the area? As explained in the proposal, results will be performance based, so an
indicator  measuring  the  area  under  implementation  itself  is  not  a  measure  of
success or successful capacity building?
• Indicator 3: Given that this is including both monetary and non-monetary benefits,
a target of only 200 people seems low for the number you are working with, as this
would include both direct and indirect beneficiaries. Could this be increased?
• Indicator 3: The way non-monetary benefits are currently defined here is very
broad, as the first description says: ‘access rights, tenure security, increased cultural
values, and others’, and the second description says: ‘Non-monetary benefits include
the perception of better access to forest and forests products and perception of
better  management  of  forest  resources  and  others  identified  in  the  Project
Operation Manual (POM)’. The first description outcomes are more tangible, and the
second more qualitative as based on perception. Could you please clarify what you
will include under non-monetary benefits and how this will be measured?
• IR Indicator 1.2 – could this also be disaggregated by gender?
• IR Indicator 1.3 - could this also be disaggregated by gender?
Many thanks
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Response 1 Meerim
Shakirova

IBRD Thank you very much for the comments, please see the World Bank responses
below.
• While recognising synergies, the proposal contains little information on how the
DGM plans to actively work with the other projects under the Investment Plan.
Could  you  please  provide  further  detail  of  how  the  DGM  will  optimise  these
opportunities, ensure any duplication is avoided, and how active communications
and monitoring between the projects will be carried out?
Many thanks. The proposed project will intervene in the same areas of Central and
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South-West regions as it is indicated in the FIP Investment Plan to support the
needs of forest-dependent communities in specific FIP and REDD+ related activities.
Thus, the project will create livelihood opportunities in FIP intervention areas which
will  also  generate  climate  mitigation  and  adaptation  benefits.  The  project
preparation process  was carried out  in  a  participatory  manner  with various of
stakeholders to ensure that the project is complimentary to all ongoing activities and
that it will not target the same communities with other FIP and non-FIP projects.
Moreover, the integrated WB projects management unit (which coordinates all WB
NRM and Environment  projects  in  these regions  in  synergy with  other  donors
projects) was a key player during project preparation process to ensure that the
DGM will  not finance activities that the Government is financing through other
projects. Furthermore, the integrated unit projects coordinator will participate in the
development of the DGM annual budgeted workplans to ensure continued synergies
with  other  projects  thereby  avoiding  duplication.  Additionally,  during  project
supervision missions, the Bank will involve the integrated project unit to join the
DGM missions and if possible, will carry out joint missions to ensure complimentary
to all other activities in these project areas.
• Components 1 and 2 do not appear to incorporate measures for the long-term
sustainability of the programme beyond the lifetime of the grant, e.g. how to be
working with/involve the private sector and stakeholders in the value chain to
develop incentives for continued funding, support, capacity building and integration
of this work into value chains. There are several references to the importance of the
partnership between the private sector and beneficiaries. Could you explain further
how the project will explore and develop partnerships with the private sector?
Many thanks for this question. Private sector in those areas is mainly the cocoa
industry,  and they work with communities organized in cooperatives for cocoa
production. With the new Cocoa and Forests Initiative (CFI) Framework signed
between the Government and the cocoa industry, each member of the Industry is
producing an action plan for sustainable cocoa production through adoption of a
zero deforestation cocoa including agroforestry and Payment of Environmental
Services (PES). The WB is currently developing close partnership with the cocoa
industry through the CFI and PES is the heart of this collaboration, as an instrument
of sustainability. A series of workshops is being organized for that purpose (the first
one is planned for early May in Abidjan).
• Following from the point above, could it be advisable to have an indicator related
to development of these private sector partnerships?
Given  that  this  partnership  is  already  at  work  in  the  context  of  the  overall
strengthening of the WB partnership with the cocoa industry through the CFI, we
would not include this as an indicator of a specific project.
• Section V, Risks, para 57 – identifying the risk that NSC members might favour
their constituencies in the allocation of resources. This states that ‘To mitigate this
risk, the NSC’s by-laws will set rules to ensure that there will be no bias or conflict of
interest in the selection of beneficiaries for sub-projects’. Could you explain what
kind of  rules you see being put in place that can ensure no bias or conflict  of
interest?
Based  on  experience  with  similar  projects  in  the  region,  the  main  mitigating
measures which has proved effective, is a Project Operations Manual with detailed
eligibility and selection criteria of sub-projects. Furthermore, call for sub-project
proposals are published and the selection committee (NSC) will include independent
observer including the WB, as well as the DGM National Executing Agency as the
Secretariat  of  the  Selection  Committee.  A  detailed  operations  manual  will  be
developed before project effectiveness and cleared by the World Bank prior to
project  implementation.  Furthermore,  during  project  supervision,  continued
awareness raising on transparent  selection will  be conducted and a grievance
redress mechanism will be in place to receive potential favoritism complaints.

• Indicator 1: Perhaps the wording of this indicator needs to be strengthened to
avoid misunderstanding - if it’s a % of ‘ DGM participants with increased role’, and
the baseline is zero, then obviously any participant will have an increased role. Could
it be phrased as a % measure of individuals from participating DGM communities
with an increased role?
Thank you for the proposal. This is a core DGM indicator that is proposed under the
DGM Program Document, however we will better described it in the description of
indicators section to reflect your suggestion. The DGM program document could be
f o u n d  h e r e :
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/550abd2ce4b0c5557aa4f772/t/57432637859f
d0bffd92b00d/1464018487558/DGM_Program_%26Global_Project_Document_EN.p
df).
• Indicator 2: Should we not measure this by the actual performance rather than



just the area? As explained in the proposal, results will be performance based, so an
indicator  measuring  the  area  under  implementation  itself  is  not  a  measure  of
success or successful capacity building?
This is a core World Bank forest indicator. This indicator is proposed under the WB
Forest Action Plan (FAP) in forest-related operations, which focuses on the surface
areas for agroforestry (for example, pairing of trees with vegetable gardening) – it
will measure the number of ha of gazette forests that will be restored. We will clarify
this in more details in the indicator description section. The change will be reflected
in the final project paper submitted to the WB board, and it will be updated in the
CIF system respectively.
• Indicator 3: Given that this is including both monetary and non-monetary benefits,
a target of only 200 people seems low for the number you are working with, as this
would include both direct and indirect beneficiaries. Could this be increased?
Yes, point well taken. We will increase it by 1100 people.
• Indicator 3: The way non-monetary benefits are currently defined here is very
broad, as the first description says: ‘access rights, tenure security, increased cultural
values, and others’, and the second description says: ‘Non-monetary benefits include
the perception of better access to forest and forests products and perception of
better  management  of  forest  resources  and  others  identified  in  the  Project
Operation Manual (POM)’. The first description outcomes are more tangible, and the
second more qualitative as based on perception. Could you please clarify what you
will include under non-monetary benefits and how this will be measured?
This  is  a  core  Forest  indicator,  that  is  recommended under  the DGM program
document. It will capture the scale of sub-project activities’ impact. Non-monetary
benefits will include improved access to forests, improved clarity of tenure, improved
understanding or awareness of forest-climate policies and negotiations etc. People
who  directly  participate  in  DGM interventions  and  derive  benefits  from them.
Persons who will benefit from project interventions without directly participating in
the activity will not be counted (for example, community members receiving media
outreach or radio broadcasts funded under the project), in order to avoid double-
counting. If the same individual participates in similar or a series of training events,
will be counted only once. These aspects will be outlined in the Project Operation
Manual which will be developed and agreed before project effectiveness together
with the NEA /M&E specialists. The data will be collected on annual basis by the NEA
through field surveys.
• IR Indicator 1.2 – could this also be disaggregated by gender?
Yes,  we  can  do  this.  The  change  will  be  reflected  in  the  final  project  paper
submitted to the WB board, and it will be updated in the CIF system respectively.
• IR Indicator 1.3 - could this also be disaggregated by gender?
Yes,  we  can  do  this.  The  change  will  be  reflected  in  the  final  project  paper
submitted to the WB board, and it will be updated in the CIF system respectively.

Response 2 Jenny Lopez United
Kingdom

Many thanks for your responses, and the UK has no further questions. Mar 11,
2019


